

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION TWO

JEREMIAH SMITH, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LOANME, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

No. E069752

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Riverside County Superior Court No. RIC1612501
Hon. Sharon J. Waters

Michael R. Williams, SBN 196863
mwilliams@ftrlfirm.com
Jared M. Toffer, SBN 223139
jtoffer@ftrlfirm.com
FINLAYSON TOFFER ROOSEVELT & LILLY LLP
15615 Alton Parkway, Suite 250
Irvine, California 92618
Telephone: (949) 759-3810

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
LoanMe, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	10
I. California’s Invasion of Privacy Act Prohibits the Recording of Telephone Calls Under Certain Circumstances.....	10
II. Consent is a Complete Defense to Liability Under Penal Code Section 632.7; Consent Can Be Express or Implied.	11
III. According to All Relevant Authority, Beep Tones Provide Sufficient Notice that a Telephone Call is Being Recorded.....	12
IV. By Staying on the Line with LoanMe after Hearing a Beep Tone, Appellant Consented to the Recording of His Telephone Call.....	18
V. Appellant Has Not Cited Any Authority that Supports His Position, and His Arguments Fail.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Transp. Assoc. of Am. v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> 833 F.2d 200 (9th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Friddle v. Epstein</i> 16 Cal. App. 4th 1649 (1993)	21
<i>Horowitz v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> 2016 WL 7188238.....	11 - 12
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	12, 19
<i>Kight v. CashCall, Inc.</i> 200 Cal. App. 4th 1377 (2011)	21
<i>Maghen v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> 94 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	11, 13
<i>NEI Contracting & Eng'g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Southwest, Inc.</i> 2016 WL 4886933.....	passim
<i>Raffin v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> 2017 WL 131745.....	20
<i>United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982)	15
<i>White v. FIA Card Servs., Inc.</i> 2013 WL 756292.....	12
<i>Zaklit v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> 2017 WL 3174901.....	20
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Cal. Penal Code § 630	10

Cal. Penal Code § 631	14
Cal. Penal Code § 632(a).....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 632.7	10 -11, 17
Cal. Penal Code § 633.1	17
Cal. Penal Code § 637.2(a).....	11
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 701.....	13

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

In re PT&T Co.

83 CPUC 149 (Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n Dec. 13, 1977)	14
--	----

Re Monitoring of Telephone Conversations

11 CPUC 2d 692 (Cal. Pub. Util. Comm'n June 1, 1983) ...	13-15, 20
